

2014 SEP -9 PM 3:27  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 45130-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ERICKSON LOGGING, INC., a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

v.

PACIFIC GUARDIANSHIP SERVICES, guardian of the estate of  
NATACHA SESKO, a single person, and PACIFIC GUARDIANSHIP  
SERVICES, successor trustee of The SESKO FAMILY TRUST,

Appellant.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Robert B. Nettleton, WSBA #17403  
Kalin G. Bornemann, WSBA #46503  
Harlowe & Falk LLP

Attorneys for Respondent, Erickson Logging, Inc.

1 North Tacoma Avenue, Suite #300  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
(253) 284 - 4410  
[rnettleton@harlowefalk.com](mailto:rnettleton@harlowefalk.com)  
[kbornemann@harlowefalk.com](mailto:kbornemann@harlowefalk.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>   | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| A. <u>The trial court did not err when it issued the writ of attachment.....</u>   | 4         |
| B. <u>This Court should not review Sesko’s assignments of error related to (1) the RCW 6.32.250 exemption; (2) appointing her RCW 11.88 guardian ad litem; (3) parcel access; (4) unclean hands; (5) timber/land valuations; or (6) discipline of counsel.....</u> | 8         |
| C. <u>The trial court did not err when it did not provide an interpreter to Sesko at the conclusion of the April 5, 2013 hearing.....</u>  | 10        |
| D. <u>Pursuant to RAP 18.9(a), Erickson is entitled to compensatory damages because Sesko’s appeal is frivolous.....</u>   | 12        |
| <b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>   | <b>13</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Bercier v. Kiga</i> , 127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004).....  | 10   |
| <i>Bingham v. Keylor</i> , 25 Wn. 156, 64 P. 942 (1901).....   | 6    |
| <i>Brown v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 39 Wn.2d 779, 238 P.2d 1191 (1951).....                         | 6, 8 |
| <i>Brown v. Child</i> , 3 Wn. App. 342, 474 P.2d 908 (1970).....   | 8    |
| <i>Hazeltine v. Lyle</i> , 175 Wn. 395, 27 P.2d 716 (1933).....  | 6    |
| <i>Harper v. Coldwell Banker Barbara Sue Seal Props.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 1009, unreported in P.3d (2007)..... | 11   |
| <i>Hope v. Larry's Markets</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001).....                                  | 11   |
| <i>In re Contested Election of Schoessler</i> , 140 Wn.2d 368, 998 P.2d 818 (2000).....                      | 6    |
| <i>In re Guardianship of Johnson</i> , 112 Wn. App. 384, 48 P.3d 1029 (2002).....                            | 11   |
| <i>In re Marriage of Dodd</i> , 120 Wn. App. 638, 86 P.3d 801 (2004)...                                      | 6    |
| <i>In re Marriage of Stewart</i> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006).....                                 | 6    |
| <i>In re the Irrevocable Trust of Michael A. McKean</i> , 144 Wn. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008).....         | 10   |
| <i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn. App. 187, 208 P.3d 1 (2009).....   | 12   |
| <i>Nakasone v. Randall</i> , 129 Cal. App. 3d 757, 181 Cal. Rptr. 324 (1982).....                            | 6    |
| <i>Rogoski v. Hammond</i> , 9 Wn. App. 500, 513 P.2d 285 (1973).....   | 5    |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Seattle First Nat. Bank v. Crosby</i> , 42 Wn.2d 234, 254 P.2d 732 (1953).....                       | 9       |
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)                               | 11      |
| <i>State v. Gonzales–Morales</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999).                                  | 10      |
| <i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....  | 7       |
| <i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....  | 9       |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....   | 10      |
| <i>State v. Trevino</i> , 10 Wn. App. 89, 516 P.2d 779 (1974), review denied, 83 Wn.2d 1009 (1974)..... | 10      |
| <i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980).....                                    | 12      |
| <i>Van Blaricom v. Kronenberg</i> , 112 Wn. App. 501, 50 P.3d 266 (2002).....                           | 5       |
| <i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....                                    | 12      |
| <b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>   |         |
| RCW 2.43.010.....   | 10      |
| RCW 4.08.060.....   | 3       |
| RCW 6.25.030.....   | 5, 7, 8 |
| RCW 6.25.070.....   | 5       |
| RCW 6.32.250.....   | 8, 9    |
| RCW 11.04.250.....  | 9       |
| RCW 11.88 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 8, 9    |

**COURT RULES:**

|               |        |
|---------------|--------|
| GR 14.1.....  | 11     |
| RAP 2.5.....  | 9      |
| RAP 18.1..... | 13     |
| RAP 18.9..... | 12, 13 |
